RadMan 2LT/2XT
Personal radiation monitor
Operating manual
Narda Safety Test Solutions GmbH
Sandwiesenstraße 7
72793 Pfullingen, Germany
® Names and logo are registered
trademarks of Narda Safety Test

12 Ordering information
12.1 Radiation monitor sets
Model designation Part no.
RadMan 2LT – personal monitor sets 8 GHz
RadMan 2LT, ICNIRP 1998 / Occupational 1)
1) The ICNIRP Occupational models satisfy the requirements of numerous national and
international standards and ordinances such as Directive 2013/35/EU, EMFV 2016
(Germany) and VEMF 2016 (Austria).
The scope of supply of a set comprises:
• RadMan 2 Basic Unit
• USB 2.0 cable
• Mounting adapter
• Carrying case
• Lanyard with carabiner
• Allen wrench 1.5 mm
• Fastening strap
• Operating manual, English
2280/101
RadMan 2LT, FCC 96-326 / Occupational 2280/102
RadMan 2LT, SC 6 (2015) / Controlled 2280/103
RadMan 2LT, ICNIRP 1998 / General Public, E-field 2280/111
RadMan 2XT – personal monitor sets 60 GHz
RadMan 2XT, ICNIRP 1998 / Occupational 1) 2281/101
RadMan 2XT, FCC 96-326 / Occupational 2281/102
RadMan 2XT, SC 6 (2015) / Controlled 2281/103
40 RadMan 2LT/2XT
12  Ordering information
12.2 Optional accessories
Description Part no.
Tripod, benchtop, 0.16 m, non-conductive 2244/90.32
Handle, non-conductive extension, 0.42 m 2250/92.02
Belt bag for RadMan 2250/92.06
Car charger adapter, USB 5 V 2259/92.20
Power supply (Europe), USB 5 V 2259/92.21
Power supply (USA), USB 5 V 2259/92.22
Power supply (UK), USB 5 V 2259/92.23
RadMan 2LT/2XT 41
13 RadMan 2LT quick reference guide
Display of the maximum exposure that has occurred since the last time the device
was switched on:
 Press  1x.
 Display returns to the Monitor operating mode after 5 s.
Display of the battery capacity  :
Monitor operating mode
Switch on the device  Press  > 1 s.
Switch off the device  Press > 2 s.
Applications The monitor is worn on the body and warns of electromagnetic
radiation.
Integration time 1 s
Frequency range Up to 8 GHz
Field exposure
display
5 – 200%, illuminated individual red LED indicates
measurement value for E- or H-field (whichever is higher)
Alarm threshold 1
50% exposure
and higher
• Alarm LED flashes slowly
• Alarm signal sounds slowly
• Slow vibration
Alarm threshold 2
100% exposure
and higher
• Alarm LED flashes rapidly
• Alarm signal sounds rapidly
• Fast vibration
Power supply/charge mode via USB
Batteries are fully charged (800 h operating time with one battery charge)
Remaining operating time in battery mode < 5%
42 RadMan 2LT/2XT
13  RadMan 2LT quick reference guide
RadMan 2LT/2XT 43
14 RadMan 2XT quick reference guide